

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. A 22-653

In re Interest of Manuel C. & Mateo S.

APPEAL FROM THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT
OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Shellie D. Sabata,
Judge of the Separate Juvenile Court
of Lancaster County, Nebraska

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
Amber Spencer

Prepared and Submitted by:
Jacinta Dai-Klabunde, #26312
Legal Aid of Nebraska
947 "O" Street, Ste. 301
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
(402) 435-2161
jdaiklabunde@legalaidofnebraska.org
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Basis of Jurisdiction	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Nature of the Case.....	4
B. Issues Tried in the Court Below	5
C. How the Issues were Decided	5
D. Scope of Appellate Review	6
Assignments of Error	6
Propositions of Law.....	6
Statement of the Facts.....	9
Summary of Argument	15
Argument.....	15
I. THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT 25 U.S. CODE § 1901 ET SEQ. AND THE NEBRASKA INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT, NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-1501 ET SEQ. DID NOT APPLY TO APPELLANT AND APPELLANT'S CHILDREN.....	15
II. THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA ERRED IN VACATING THE ORDER GRANTING THE MOTION TO INTERVENE BY THE RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS DUE TO THE FINDING THAT THE CHILDREN WERE NOT INDIAN CHILDREN	23
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page(s) Found
<i>In Re Baby Girl Doe</i> , 262 Mont. 380 (1993)	7, 23
<i>In re Interest of Walter W.</i> , 274 Neb. 859 (2008)	6
<i>In re Junious M.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 3d 786 (Ct. App. 1983).....	7, 8, 20, 21
<i>Matter of N.C.H.</i> , 311 Or. App. 102 (2021).....	8, 9, 22
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	22
<i>Nelson v. Hunter</i> , 132 Or. App. 361 (1995)	6, 20
<i>United States v. Broncheau</i> , 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979).....	20
Statutes Cited	Page(s) Found
NEB. REV. STAT. § 25-1301	4
NEB. REV. STAT. § 25-2301	4
NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-2,106.01 (Reissue 2016)	4
NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-1502	16
NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-1503	16, 19, 21
NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-1504	23
Regulations & Code	Page(s) Found
25 C.F.R. § 23.108	9, 17, 21, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1901	16
25 U.S.C. § 1902	4, 16
25 U.S.C § 1903(3-4)	10, 16, 19, 21
25 U.S.C.A. § 1911	23
